## Public Document Pack



**Bob Coomber** Interim Chief Executive

Plymouth City Council Civic Centre Plymouth PLI 2AA

www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy

Date: 25 July 2012

Please ask for: Ross Jago / Ross Johnston

T: 01752 304469 / 7815 E: ross.jago@plymouth.gov.uk / ross.johnston@plymouth.gov.uk

# PLANNING COMMITTEE ADDENDUM REPORTS

Date: Thursday 26 July 2012

Time: 5 pm

Venue: Council House, Armada Way, Plymouth

#### **Members:**

Councillor Stevens, Chair Councillor Tuohy, Vice Chair

Councillors Mrs Bowyer, Darcy, Sam Davey, Mrs Foster, Nicholson, John Smith, Stark,

Jon Taylor, Vincent and Wheeler.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

Members and officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting.

#### **Bob Coomber**

Interim Chief Executive

## **PLANNING COMMITTEE**

6.1. 21 THORN PARK, PLYMOUTH. 12/00905/FUL (Pages I - 2)

Applicant: Mrs R Melmoth Ward: Compton

Recommendation: Grant Conditionally

6.3. LAND AT BELL CLOSE, (ADJACENT TO AND EAST OF PARKSTONE LANE), PLYMPTON, PLYMOUTH. (Pages 3 - 4)

12/00541/FUL

Applicant: Unit Build Ltd
Ward: Plympton St Mary
Recommendation: Grant Conditionally

## ADDENDUM REPORT PLANNING COMMITTEE 26th July 2012

Item: I

Site: 21 Thorn Park, Mannamead, PL3 4TG

Ref: 12/00905/FUL

**Applicant:** Mrs Rebecca Melmoth

Page: 11

Letters of representation have been received from two neighbouring properties. The main issues raised are

- Loss of light/Overshadowing
- Increase drainage problems
- Detrimental impact on the conservation area
- Loss of vista/view
- Create a cold sink in rear courtyard
- Mansard roof inappropriate and oppressive
- Set an unwelcome precedent
- Restrict vistas available to the general public
- Location plan submitted is inaccurate

In response to the letters of representation received the applicants have submitted a letter to try and clarify some of the points raised. They explain that:

- The mansard roof was chosen to reflect the roof style of the original house
- The roof height is being kept to a minimum but the additional storage space is much needed as there is no attic in the original house
- The roof has been fully slated to the west elevation to avoid any overlooking of neighbouring properties, whilst it is accepted that the addition of windows may make the structure more aesthetically pleasing it would have raised more serious concerns surrounding a loss of privacy
- Drainage issues will be improved as currently all rainwater from the garage drains to the west side however this will be split with the east as a result of the development
- The location plan submitted contains information held by the OS and the applicant has no control over its accuracy.

The full committee report has carefully considered the potential impact on neighbouring properties. As a result of the letters received a further site visit was made by the case officer to further assess the potential impact on No. 18A and 20 Thorn Park.

The development will be sited at least 10 metres from the nearest habitable windows of No. 20 Thorn Park. However these windows face north and therefore have limited light and outlook is already severely restricted as a result of the main dwelling of No. 21. In addition the rear courtyard is again already hemmed in by the existing property at No. 21. It is therefore considered that the development will not have a significant effect on existing light or outlook levels.

It is accepted that No. 18A Thorn Park will have a clear view of the development however the extension will not be sited directly in front of any windows, it will be positioned slightly to the east, adjoining the double garage of No. 18A. The development will be sited to the south of No. 18A but the scale of the development is smaller than the existing properties therefore it is considered that current light levels will not be significantly reduced.

# Page 2

The loss of a view is not a material planning consideration and the public vistas referred to in one of the letters of representation received are only from rear service lanes and will cause no significant harm to the enjoyment of this area. As stated in the main report the design is considered appropriate and the impact on the conservation area will be minimal.

The proposal will not set a precedent and any future application for the garages at No. 18A Thorn Park would be judged on its merits.

The recommendation therefore remains to grant conditionally.

### **ADDENDUM REPORT PLANNING COMMITTEE 26 JULY 2012**

**Item:** 6.3

Site: Land at Bell Close, (adjacent to and east of Parkstone Lane), Plympton, Plymouth

**Site ref:** 12/00541

Applicant: Unit Build Ltd

Page: 23 - 36

Members are advised of the following matters:

- I. A further letter of representation has been received, which raises the following points:
- a) The proposed bunds are inadequate to screen the development. Taller trees are required to screen the development from David Close. The bunds will be insufficient compensation for the damage already caused to the site.
- b) The ground level of the units proposed in Phase 2 of the development will be much higher than Bell Close. Therefore the level of the Phase 2 development should be lowered; ideally both Phase 1 and 2 should be at the level of proposed Unit B. Moreover, the wall of the Phase 2 building above the level of the railway line and close to it could impact adversely on the noise of the trains.
- c) There is no reference in the application to the possible businesses to occupy the site. Why are there no conditions relating to the type of businesses to be allowed and limiting their impact on neighbours? It is essential at this stage to ensure protection for existing properties.

With regard to these concerns:

Point a) Revised plans were submitted, which show 12 stake standard trees planted next to the proposed bund near the railway line. On this basis the proposed landscaping works are considered adequate to screen the site.

Point b) Were members minded to approve the application it is recommended that any decision notice includes an informative note saying that nothing in the permission shall be taken as indicating an approval to the detailed levels in the Phase 2 development area. The recommended wording of such an informative note is:

'The applicant is advised that nothing in this planning permission shall be taken as indicating an approval to the detailed levels in the Phase 2 development area.'

Point c) The application refers to 'industrial units', which includes uses within Classes BI (Business), B2 (General Industrial) and B8 (Storage and Distribution). These uses are considered appropriate for the site.

This page is intentionally left blank